of the Creditors’ Committee) on which (a) the conditions specified in Article VIII of this Plan have been 
satisfied or waived in accordance with the terms of Article VIII, and (b) no stay of the Confirmation Order 
is in effect. 

“Effective Date Debt Limit” means Two Hundred Twenty Five Million Dollars ($225,000,000), 
inclusive of all funded New Secured Financing and any pre-petition debt Reinstated under this Plan. 

“Eligible Offeree” means an unsecured creditor who is an Accredited Investor as of the effective 
date of the Minimum Cash Commitment Agreement.

[...]

Threshold and (ii) second, satisfy the payment of the Allowed Thirty Two Claim in full, in Cash, on the 
Effective Date, if the New Secured Financing is insufficient to satisfy such payment of the Allowed Thirty 
Two Claim; provided, however, that in no event shall the Commitment Parties have any obligation to fund 
more than Seventy Five Million Dollars ($75,000,000) in connection with the Minimum Cash Commitment, 
and any such obligations shall be in accordance with, and subject to the terms and conditions of the 
Minimum Cash Commitment Agreement. 

“Minimum Cash Commitment Agreement” means that certain Minimum Cash Commitment

[...]

“Third Party Release” has the meaning ascribed thereto in Article IX.B.2 of this Plan. 

“Thirty Two” means Thirty Two, L.L.C. 

“Thirty Two Claim” means the Secured Claim arising under, derived from, based on, and secured 
under the Thirty Two Loan Agreement, which Secured Claim shall be Allowed in the aggregate amount of 
One Hundred Thirty Two Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($132,250,000), inclusive of any 
and all accrued interest, fees (including, without limitation, professional fees), expenses, costs, and other 
charges payable with respect to the Thirty Two Loan Agreement whether accruing before, on, or after the 
Petition Date, in each case whether or not already paid in connection with any order of the Bankruptcy

[...]

2018 (as amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise restated from time to time), by and among PHI 
as borrower, certain subsidiaries of PHI as guarantors party thereto, and Thirty Two as lender, including 
and any other documents delivered pursuant thereto or in connection therewith.   

“Total Enterprise Value” means Four Hundred and Eighty Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($487,500,000). 

“Unexpired Lease” means a lease to which any Debtor is a party that is subject to assumption or 
rejection under section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code. 

“Unimpaired” means, with respect to a Class of Claims or Equity Interests, a Claim or an Equity

[...]

entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.   

2. Class 2 – Thirty Two Claim 

(a) Classification:  Class 2 consists of the Thirty Two Claim. 

(b) Allowance:  Pursuant to the Settlement Stipulation, on the Effective Date, the 
Thirty Two Claim shall be Allowed in the amount of One Hundred Thirty Two 
Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($132,250,000), inclusive of all 
interest, fees (including, without limitation, professional fees), expenses, costs, and 
other charges payable with respect to the Thirty Two Loan Agreement whether 
accruing before, on, or after the Petition Date, in each case whether or not already